NMI 6/4C/276
Rev 3
Page 1 of 15
36 Bradfield Road, West Lindfield  NSW  2070
Certificate of Approval
NMI 6/4C/276
Issued by the Chief Metrologist under Regulation 60
of the

(Figures 2c and 2d).  Certain models may also be known as AWP or AWPS
models.
NMI 6/4C/276
Rev 3
Page 5 of 15
TABLE  1  –  Approved Models of the S*-K** and AWP/AWPS Series
Model Number Maximum
Capacity
(Max)
Maximum
Capacity
(Min)
Verification Scale
Interval
(e)
SE-30KAM 30 kg 0.2 kg 0.01 kg
SE-30KBM / AWP30 30 kg 0.2 kg 0.01 kg
SC-30KAM 30 kg 0.2 kg 0.01 kg
SC-30KBM / AWPS30 30 kg 0.2 kg 0.01 kg
SE-60KAM 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SE-60KBM 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SE-60KAL / AWP60 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SE-60KBL 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SC-60KAM 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SC-60KBM 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SC-60KAL / AWPS60 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SC-60KBL 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SE-150KAM 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SE-150KBM 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SE-150KAL / AWP150 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SE-150KBL 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SC-150KAM 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SC-150KBM 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SC-150KAL / AWPS150 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SC-150KBL 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
Notes: The numerals in the model number represent the capacity in kilograms
  The pattern (model SE-30KAM) is shown in bold text
NMI 6/4C/276
Rev 3

5.  Description of Variant 4    approved on 27/11/18
amended on 3/04/19
The A & D model SE-K-JS airport baggage weighing instruments (Figure 4) which
are similar to the pattern but having the indicator mounted in a metal cabinet
housing and with capacities as listed in Table 3.
TABLE  3 –  Approved Models of the SE-K-JS Series
Model Number Maximum
Capacity
(Max)
Maximum
Capacity
(Min)
Verification Scale
Interval
(e)
SE-60K-JS 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SE-150K-JS 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
5.1 Zero
The automatic zero tracking facility shall be enabled.
5.2 Tare
The tare facility shall be disabled.

6.1 Levelling
The instrument is provided with adjustable feet and a level indicator.
The instrument is to be used in a level condition as indicated by the level indicator.
A notice is shown near the LCD display stating ‘Instrument must be level and
wheels are locked when in use’ or similar wording (Figure 7).
TABLE  4  –  Approved Models of the S*-K**-JS Series
Model Number Maximum
Capacity
(Max)
Maximum
Capacity
(Min)
Verification Scale
Interval
(e)
SE-30KAM-JS 30 kg 0.2 kg 0.01 kg
SE-30KBM -JS 30 kg 0.2 kg 0.01 kg
SC-30KAM-JS 30 kg 0.2 kg 0.01 kg
SC-30KBM-JS 30 kg 0.2 kg 0.01 kg
SE-60KAM-JS 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SE-60KBM-JS 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SE-60KAL-JS  60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SE-60KBL-JS 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SC-60KAM-JS 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SC-60KBM-JS 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SC-60KAL-JS  60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SC-60KBL-JS 60 kg 0.4 kg 0.02 kg
SE-150KAM-JS 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SE-150KBM-JS 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SE-150KAL-JS 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SE-150KBL-JS 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
NMI 6/4C/276
Rev 3
Page 10 of 15
TABLE  4  –  Approved Models of the S*-K**-JS Series (cont…)
Model Number Maximum
Capacity
(Max)
Maximum
Capacity
(Min)
Verification Scale
Interval
(e)
SC-150KAM-JS 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SC-150KBM-JS 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SC-150KAL-JS  150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
SC-150KBL-JS 150 kg 1 kg 0.05 kg
TEST  PROCEDURE  No 6/4C/276
Instruments shall be tested in accordance with any relevant tests specified in the
National Instrument Test Procedures.
The instrument shall not be adjusted to anything other than as close as practical to